RESOLUTION NO. 2038

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMBINED AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION, OREGON CHAPTER, AND OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 2002 OREGON STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION AS THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE CITY OF WARRENTON.

WHEREAS, The Oregon Chapter of the American Public Works Association (APWA), and Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) have developed a set of Standard Specifications for the building and construction in Oregon; and

WHEREAS, The City of Warrenton has been using the American Public Works Association Oregon Chapter 1990 Standard Specifications for Public Works with Amendments; and

WHEREAS, the combined 2002 Oregon Standard Specifications for Construction is an updated version of the 1990 Standard Specifications for Public Works; and

WHEREAS, All parties constructing Public Facilities in the City of Warrenton will be required to build the Facilities to the accepted 2002 Oregon Standard Specifications for Construction; and

WHEREAS, The 2002 Oregon Standard Specifications are available to all interested parties from the Oregon Department of Transportation, Contractor Plans, 355 Capitol Street NE, Room 28, Salem, OR 97301-3871, 503-986-3720, http://www.odot.state.or.us/ContractorPlans; and

WHEREAS, The City of Warrenton rescinds all previously adopted standards that are now covered by the 2002 Oregon Standard Specifications.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON, that the 2002 Oregon Standard Specifications are adopted as the Standard Specifications for the City to be used on all Construction that occurs on City Property and City Rights of Way, City Easements and other facilities of interest to the City.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Warrenton City Commission this <u>18th</u> day of December 2002.

SIGNED and APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 18th day of December 2002.

ATTEST:

CITY MANAGER/CITY RECORDER

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 18, 2002.